

State Water Resources Control Board

Tam M. Doduc, Board Chair 1001 I Street • Sacramento, California 95814 • (916) 341-5455 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 100 • Sacramento, California • 95812-0100 Fax (916) 341-5621 • http://www.waterboards.ca.gov



Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM CONSIDERATION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION (BASIN PLAN) TO ESTABLISH A TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOAD AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR BACTERIAL INDICATORS IN THE COACHELLA VALLEY STORM WATER CHANNEL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has returned the Basin Plan amendment described below to the Colorado River Basin Regional Water Quality Control Board (Colorado River Basin Water Board) at its request. This Basin Plan amendment would have established a Total Maximum Daily Load and implementation plan for bacterial indicators in the Coachella Valley Storm Water Channel. The Colorado River Basin Water Board's request memorandum is available on the State Water Board's Web site at:

<u>http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/tmdl/tmdl.html</u>. Should the Basin Plan amendment be resubmitted to the State Water Board for future consideration of approval, a notice of opportunity for public comment will be given at that time.

Please direct questions about this notice to Michael Buckman, Division of Water Quality, at (916) 341-5479 or (<u>mbuckman@waterboards.ca.gov</u>) or Senior Staff Counsel Steven H. Blum at (916) 341-5177 or (<u>sblum@waterboards.ca.gov</u>).

February 22, 2008

kanine Joursend

Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board

California Environmental Protection Agency



Date